1/22
ETR0329-005
■FEATURES
Maximum Output Current : 200mA (300mA Limit: TYP.)
 (@VOUT=3.0V, VIN=4.0V)
Dropout Voltage : 200mV@IOUT=100mA
 (@VOUT=3.0V)
Operating Voltage Range : 1.5V ~ 6.0V

■PRODUCT CLASSIFICATION
XC6218P①②③④⑤-⑥(*1)
●Ordering Information
USP-3
(BOTTOM VIEW)
SSOT-24
(TOP VIEW)
VIN VOUT
VSS
VSS
VIN VOUT
(*1)  The “-G” suffix indicates that the products are Halogen and Antimony free as well as being fully EU RoHS compliant.
(*2)  The device orientation is fixed in its embossed tape pocket. For reverse orientation, please contact your local Torex sales office or
representative. (Standard orientation: ④R-⑥, Reverse orientation: ④L-⑥)
3/22
XC6218
Series
       * The diode inside the circuit is a protection diode for the IC.
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNITS
Input Voltage VIN VSS - 0.3 ~ 7.0 V
Output Current IOUT 500 (*1) mA
Output Voltage VOUT VSS - 0.3 ~ VIN + 0.3 V
USP-3 120
Power Dissipation (*1)
SSOT-24
Pd
150
mW
Operating Temperature Range Topr - 40 ~ + 85 ℃
Storage Temperature Range Tstg - 55 ~ + 125 ℃
■ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
*1: IOUT≦Pd / (VIN – VOUT)
■BLOCK DIAGRAM
Ta=25℃
4/22
XC6218 Series
  Notes:
*1 : VOUT(T) : Setting output voltage value
*2 : VOUT(E) : Effective output voltage value
     (i.e. the output voltage when “(VOUT(T) + 1.0V)” is provided at the VIN pin while maintaining a certain IOUT value.
*3 : Vdif = {VIN1
(*4) – VOUT1
(*5)}
*4 : VIN1 : The input voltage when VOUT1 appears as input voltage is gradually decreased.
*5 : VOUT1 : A voltage equal to 98% of the output voltage whenever an amply stabilized IOUT(VOUT(T)+1.0V) is input.
*6 : Refer to the VOLTAGE CHART.
*7: VOUT(T)≧1.5V → Accuracy ±2.0%
   VOUT(T)＜1.5V → MIN : VOUT(T) - 30mV, MAX : VOUT(T) + 30mV.
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNITS CIRCUIT
Output Voltage VOUT(E) (*2)
VIN=VOUT(T) (*1)+1.0V
IOUT=1mA E-0 (*6) V ①
0.9V≦VOUT(T)＜1.3V
VIN=VOUT(T)+1.5V
1mA≦IOUT≦100mA
Load Regulation △Vload
VOUT(T)≧1.3V
VIN=VOUT(T)+1.0V
1mA≦IOUT≦100mA
- 15 70 mV ①
Dropout Voltage1 Vdif1 (*3) IOUT=30mA E-1 (*6) mV ①
Dropout Voltage2 Vdif2 (*3) IOUT=100mA E-1 (*6) mV ①
Supply Current ISS VIN=VOUT(T)+1.0V - 1.0 5.0 μA ②
VOUT(T)=0.9V
1.5V≦VIN≦6.0V
IOUT=1mA
Line Regulation △Vline
VOUT(T)≧1.0V
VOUT(T)+0.5V≦VIN≦6.0V
IOUT=1mA
- 0.05 0.15 %/V ①
Input Voltage VIN  1.5 - 6.0 V -
Output Voltage